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1. Executive Summary  
The updated economic impact study found that food and beverage processing is a significant contributor 
to and economic engine for Ontario’s provincial economy. 

Key Statistics for the Ontario Food and Beverage Sector (2012) 

 The sector generates over 130,000 direct jobs. 

 The sector generates $40.7 billion in revenues, accounting for 14% of Ontario’s total manufacturing 
revenues. 

 There are close to 3,000 food and beverage processing businesses in the province, of which 
many are located in rural communities. 
 

Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging 2012; Statistics Canada, Input Output Model 
 

Benchmarking Analysis (2012) 

 In 2012, the food and beverage manufacturing 
sector was the largest out of the four comparator 
sectors shown below, in terms of employment in 
Ontario.  

Direct Employment by Sector, 2012 

 
Statistics Canada, Input Output Model 

 

 The food and beverage manufacturing sector 
was the second largest out of the four 
comparator sectors in terms of total revenues in 
Ontario.  

Total Revenues by Sector, 2012 

 

Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers 

and Logging, 2012; Statistics Canada, Total Farm 
Cash Receipts, 2012 

 

Trend Analysis 

 The sector’s total revenues and value of 
shipments grew 11% from 2007 to 2012, even 
with the occurrence of the 2009 recession. 
Other major Ontario manufacturing sectors, such 
as motor vehicle manufacturing, experienced 
revenue decreases during that same period.  

Food and Beverage Sector Revenues, 2007-
2012 

 

Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and 
Logging 2007-2012 

 Food and beverage subsectors that experienced 
particularly large increases in revenues from 
2007 to 2012 included the seafood subsector 
(76% increase), animal food subsector (32% 
increase) bakeries and tortilla manufacturing 
subsector (21% increase) and sugar and 
confectionary subsector (20%).  

 Between 2010 and 2012, the sector’s exports 
increased 12% from $6.8 billion in 2010 to $7.6 
billion in 2012. The sector’s imports increased 
20% from $11.7 billion in 2010 to $14.1 billion in 
2012. The sector’s trade imbalance has been 
increasing since 2007, as the sector’s imports 
have been growing at a faster rate than its 
exports.  
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Economic Impacts of the Ontario Food and Beverage Processing Sector (2012) 

 Output directly generated by the Ontario food and beverage processing sector is estimated at $40.7 
billion. Direct output supports a further $24.1 billion in indirect and $5.0 billion in induced output 
impacts. 

 GDP directly generated by the Ontario food and beverage manufacturing sector is estimated at $12.8 
billion. Direct GDP supports a further $10.7 billion in indirect and $4.0 billion in induced GDP impacts.  

 Approximately 131,950 direct full-time equivalent positions (FTEs) are generated by food and 
beverage processors in the Ontario economy. Ontario food and beverage processors further generate 
172,620 and 69,798 indirect and induced FTEs, respectably.  

 Direct federal, provincial and municipal taxes generated by the food and beverage manufacturing 
sector are estimated at $2.4 billion. The sector further generates $2.2 billion in indirect and $844 
million in induced taxes to the three levels of government. 

Economic Impacts, 2012 

 
Output 
(‘000) 

GDP 
(‘000) 

Employment 
(FTEs) 

Federal Tax 
(‘000) 

Provincial 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Municipal 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Direct $40,664,849 $12,843,110  131,950  $1,450,277 $910,429 $81,651 

Indirect  $24,127,180 $10,717,279  172,620  $1,258,022 $782,183 $128,321 

Induced $4,957,739 $3,997,305  69,798  $478,725 $296,674 $68,165 

 

 Since the baseline study was conducted (2010 data), the sector’s direct output, GDP and tax economic 
impacts grew by as much as 6 percent. 

Changes in Direct Economic Impacts, 2010 and 2012 

 

Statistics Canada, Input Output Model 
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2. Background 
Baseline Economic Impact Study 

In 2012, MNP LLP (MNP) carried out an economic impact study of Ontario’s food and beverage processing 
sector and its associated value chain, based on 2010 financial data for the industry. The study found that 
food and beverage processing is a significant contributor to Ontario’s provincial economy.  

MNP’s original study is available on the Food and Beverage Ontario (“FBO”) website at: 
http://www.foodandbeverageontario.ca/Default.asp?id=home&l=1.  

 
Updated Economic Impact Study 

FBO engaged MNP to update the baseline economic impact study of the Ontario food and beverage 
processing sector.  

The scope of the updated economic impact study included: 

 Updated sector profile - an updated summary of key statistics relevant to the economic 
performance of the food and beverage processing sector and its 10 subsectors.  

 Economic impacts - an updated analysis of the economic impacts generated by the sector. The 
analysis quantifies output, GDP, tax revenues and employment. 

 Historic analysis - an updated five-year historical trend analysis of the revenues and expenses of 
Ontario’s food and beverage processing sector.  

 Forecasting analysis - a high level forecast of Ontario food and beverage processing sector 
revenues, expenditures and exports in 2020.  

 Benchmarking analysis - an updated assessment of the Ontario food and beverage processing 
sector against three benchmarking industries (i.e. electrical equipment, appliance and component 
manufacturing; motor vehicle manufacturing; and primary agriculture).  

 SWOT analysis - an update of the key strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats facing 
the Ontario food and beverage processing sector today and in the years to come.  

  

Highlights from the Baseline Economic Impact Study (2010 Data): 

 Food and beverage processing was a $39 billion sector, with over 120,000 direct jobs and close to $7 
billion in exports.  

 Food and beverage processing accounted for 15% of Ontario’s total manufacturing revenues of 
258 billion. 

 The sector generated $12.1 billion in direct GDP, and another $10.3 billion in indirect and $3.8 billion 
in induced GDP.   

 Ontario was the 3rd largest food cluster in North America. 

 Food and beverage processing was the first customer to farmers, with Ontario-based food 
processors buying about 65% of food. 

Based on Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging 2010 and MNP’s 2012 economic impact analysis for FBO. 

http://www.foodandbeverageontario.ca/Default.asp?id=home&l=1
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Economic Impact Approach 

MNP prepared an input-output model with economic multipliers published by Statistics Canada to estimate 
the economic impacts of the Ontario food and beverage processing industry. The model estimated key 
economic impacts at the direct, indirect and induced levels. Food and beverage subsector revenues were 
used as the inputs in our model.   

Input-output modelling is a widely used approach, which is recognizable by many different stakeholders 
and audiences. It also facilitates easy comparisons between reported results for different industries. 

For more information on our economic impact approach and assumptions, please see Appendix D of this 
report. 

Legal Matters 

The report is provided for information purposes and is intended for general guidance only. It should not be 
regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for personalized, professional advice. MNP has relied upon the 
completeness, accuracy and fair presentation of all information and data obtained from industry 
associations, interviews and public sources. The accuracy and reliability of the findings and opinions 
expressed in the presentation are conditional upon the completeness, accuracy and fair presentation of the 
information underlying them. 
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3. Sector Profile 
Definition of the Food and Beverage Sector 

The food and beverage processing sector provides an essential link in the food supply chain, which begins 
at the farm gate and ends at the consumers’ plate. The process requires numerous steps and a variety of 
people working together at each stage beginning with farmers, followed by employees in processing plants 
and the greenhouse sector, and those working in the transportation, distribution and warehousing sectors, 
and finally food service and grocery stores involved in distributing food and beverage products to 
customers. 

The sector is made up of ten subsectors shown with their corresponding NAICS codes in the graphic below. 

Figure 1. Ontario Food and Beverage Manufacturing Subsectors 
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Value Chain 

A value chain is a high-level model of how businesses receive raw materials as input, add value to the raw 
materials through various processes and distribute finished products to customers.  

For food and beverage processing, direct impacts arise from the sector’s core activities while the indirect 
and induced impacts arise from the linkages that exist with suppliers and other sectors. These related and 
ancillary sectors include packaging, production of food industry equipment, biotechnology, agriculture, 
specialized storage and transportation (i.e. refrigerated), architecture, industrial and graphic design, civil, 
industrial and environmental engineering, food science, food service and others. 

The value chain graphics below display these linkages by illustrating the components of the sector and the 
individuals and organizations with which it interacts. Figure 2 shows the high level linkages and flows of 
food products from the gate to the plate. Figure 3 provides more detail about the types of suppliers and 
employment along the agri-food value chain.  

Figure 2. Ontario Food and Beverage Manufacturing Value Chain – High Level  
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Figure 3. Ontario Food and Beverage Manufacturing Value Chain – Suppliers and Employment 
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Key Sector Statistics 

Table 1 below summarizes the key statistics of the Ontario food and beverage manufacturing. For profiles 
of the 10 food and beverage processing subsectors, please see Appendix A.  

All statistics in this section are based on Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 
2012 and Industry Canada, International Trade Data, 2012 unless otherwise noted. 

 
Table 1. Ontario Food and Beverage Manufacturing Statistics1,2 

FOOD AND BEVERAGE MANUFACTURING 

 2010 
 ($’000) 

2012  
($’000) 

Percentage 
Change 

Total revenue3 $38,761,270 $40,664,849 5% 

Value of shipments4 $34,818,734 $36,678,120 5% 

Manufacturing value-added5   $12,912,900 $13,489,767 4% 

Total expenses $33,965,971 $35,851,996 6% 

Net profit6,7 $4,795,299 $4,812,852 0.4% 

Total wages and salaries8 $5,385,978 $5,604,176 4% 

Exports9 $6,809,634 $7,596,549 12% 

Imports10,11 $11,730,935 $14,085,076 20% 

    

Total number of employees12 126,946 131,950 4% 

Number of establishments 2,899 2,927 N/A13 

  

 
                                            
1 Statistics Canada does not report beverage statistics on their own. To protect the confidentiality of Ontario tobacco producers, 
beverage and tobacco statistics are aggregated. MNP’s analysis separated beverage statistics using a set of assumptions that were 

verified with industry experts. For more information on the assumptions made, please see Appendix D. 
2 Please note that 2013 and 2014 trade statistics are available. We report 2012 trade statistics to be consistent with the remaining 
sector statistics (revenues, expenses, etc.) for which only 2012 data is published.  
3 Statistics Canada’s Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging (ASML) only measures revenue from goods manufactured in 
Canada.  If a company from the U.S. is importing goods to Canada for retail sale, those sales would not be recorded by the ASML.  
However, if a U.S. company is manufacturing goods in Canada, the revenue from those goods would be included in the ASML.   
4 Value of shipments refers to revenues from goods manufactured only whereas total revenues include other non-manufacturing 
factors present (e.g. sale of equipment, distribution business, sales of assets, etc.)  
5 Manufacturing value-added is the value of manufacturing revenues plus net change in the inventory of goods in process and 

finished goods, less the costs of materials and supplies and of the energy, water and vehicle fuel used.  
6 Net profit was estimated by subtracting total expenses from total revenues. 
7 Even with consolidation in the retail sector and increased input costs, the sector’s net profits have slightly increased over  time. Net 

profits are, however, increasing at a much smaller rate than revenues indicating that gross margins and profit margins are being 
“squeezed”. 
8 For more information on the employment, wages and salaries data and related assumptions please see Appendix D.  
9 International trade statistics should be interpreted with caution, because Industry Canada’s export data is sometimes attributed to 
the U.S. when exports travel through the U.S. to other destinations. Similarly, import data is sometimes attributed to Ontario when 
imports are going through Ontario to other provinces.  
10 Ibid. 
11There are many factors that influence imports of food and beverage processed products. These include currency price-
competitiveness of domestic and foreign production, exchange rate levels, inflation differentials, trade barriers and/or trade 

agreements. 
12 For more information on the employment, wages and salaries data and related assumptions please see Appendix D.  
13  The number of establishments for the year 2010 was obtained from Statistics Canada’s Annual Survey of Manufacturers and 

Logging and the number of establishments for the year 2012 was obtained from Statistics Canada’s Canadian Business Patterns 
Database. Because of the difference in methodology used by Statistics Canada in each of its publications, readers should exercise 
caution when interpreting or comparing the number of establishments between 2010 and 2012. 
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Revenues 

In 2010, Ontario was the third largest food and beverage manufacturing sector in North America.14 With 
food and beverage manufacturing revenue totalling $40.7 billion, the sector is now the second largest food 
and beverage manufacturing sector in North America, after Los Angeles, and followed by Chicago.15  

In addition, Ontario is the largest food and beverage manufacturing jurisdiction in Canada, accounting for 
40% of Canada’s total food manufacturing revenues, followed by Quebec (23%) and Alberta (13%).16 
Ontario’s food and beverage manufacturing revenues increased 5% from $38.8 billion in 2010 to $40.7 
billion in 2012.  

Value of Shipments 

Similarly to total revenues, sector value of shipments increased 5% since 2007. In 2012, the sector value 
of shipments amounted to $36.7 billion. 

Manufacturing Value Added 

Manufacturing value-added for the food and beverage manufacturing sector increased 4% from $12.9 billion 
in 2010 to $13.5 billion in 2012. 

Expenses 

In 2012, the total expenses by the food and beverage manufacturing sector amounted to $35.9 billion. The 
sector expenses increased 6% since 2010.  

Net Profit 

The Ontario’s food and beverage manufacturing sector’s net profits were $4.8 billion in 2012. This was a 
0.4% increase from 2010. 

Employment, Wages and Salaries 

The Ontario food and beverage manufacturing sector’s employment increased 4% from 126,946 in 2010 to 
131,950 in 2012.17 Between 2010 and 2012, the sector’s wages and salaries increased 4% from $5.4 billion 
in 2010 to $5.6 billion in 2012. 

Exports and Imports 

Between 2010 and 2012, sector exports increased 12% from $6.8 billion in 2010 to $7.6 billion in 2012. 
Ontario’s food and beverage manufacturing sector experienced a significant increase in imports between 
2010 and 2012. The sector’s imports increased 20% from $11.7 billion in 2010 to $14.1 billion in 2012. The 
sector’s trade imbalance has increased since 2007, as the sector’s imports have been increasing at a faster 
rate than its exports.  

On the one hand, increased imports can contribute to foreign investment and strategic alliances in Ontario, 
and some food processors depend on imported ingredients for the manufacturing of their food and beverage 
products. On the other hand, without investments in local plants, innovation and capacity building, there is 
a risk that the trade imbalance will further widen as imports continue to outpace exports.  

  

 
                                            
14 Measuring Agriculture’s Economic Footprint in Ontario. Food and Farming Canada. October 2010, 
http://www.foodandfarmingcanada.com/2010/10/14/measuring-agricultures-economic-footprint-in-ontario. 
15 Toronto’s Food and Beverage Sector, 
http://www.investtoronto.ca/InvestAssets/PDF/Sector_One_Pagers_Food_and_Beverage_English.pdf  
16 These estimates are for the food manufacturing sector only and exclude revenues for the beverage manufacturing industry.  
17 For more information on the employment, wages and salaries data and related assumptions please see Appendix D.  
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Number of Establishments18  

 
Recently there has been significant merger and acquisition (M&A) activity in the sector in Ontario. Valuation 
multiples in these transactions have been high, indicating that the investment community perceives the 
food and beverage manufacturing sector to have significant growth opportunities. Recent transactions 
included  acquisitions of Etobicoke headquartered Canada Bread Company by the Mexican Grupo Bimbo 
(C$1.83 billion), Forty Creek Distillery by Italian beverage producer Davide Campari-Milano (C$198.2 
million) and Protenergy Foods by  US based TreeHouse (C$170 million).19  

 
  

 
                                            
18 The breakdown of establishments by size is for the year 2013 and only applies to the food and beverage manufacturing 
establishments that maintain an employee payroll. Establishments that do not maintain employee payrolls were excluded from this 
analysis. 
19 Food Report 2015. Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP. 

In 2012, there were close to 3,000 food and 
beverage processing establishments throughout 
the province, of which the majority were micro and 
small, and located in rural communities.  

In 2013, the breakdown of number of 
establishments by size was as follows: 90% were 
micro and small, 9% were medium and only 1% 
were large. As shown in the pie charts on the right, 
the distribution of the sector’s number of 
establishments by size has stayed relatively the 
same over time. Statistics related to number of 
establishments by subsector can be found in 
Appendix A. 
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4. Economic Impact Analysis 
MNP used an input-output model with Statistics Canada multipliers to estimate the economic impacts of 
the Ontario food and beverage processing sector.20 Economic impacts of the sector arise from direct 
expenditures on goods and services (e.g. operating supplies, professional services, etc.), the employment 
of support staff and the generation of tax revenues for local, provincial and federal governments.  

Statistics Canada provides estimates of the total revenues for each of the 10 subsectors. The total revenue 
estimates by subsector used by MNP as inputs in the input-output model in the baseline study (2010 data) 
and in the current study (2012 data) can be found in Appendix A of this report. 

In the table below, MNP presents the economic impacts for the food and beverage manufacturing sector 
based on 2010 data from Statistics Canada. 

 

Table 2. Ontario Food and Beverage Sector Impacts – Baseline (2010) 

 
Output 
(‘000) 

GDP 
(‘000) 

Employment 
(FTEs) 

Federal 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Provincial 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Municipal 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Direct $38,761,270 $12,080,623  126,946  $1,368,965 $858,332 $78,116 

Indirect  $23,297,453 $10,294,923  167,000  $1,208,915 $751,675 $123,111 

Induced $4,764,710 $3,841,670  67,080  $460,086 $285,123 $65,511 

 

In the table below, MNP presents the economic impacts for the food and beverage manufacturing sector 
based on 2012 data from Statistics Canada. 
 
Table 3. Ontario Food and Beverage Sector Impacts – Current (2012) 

 
Output 
(‘000) 

GDP 
(‘000) 

Employment 
(FTEs) 

Federal 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Provincial 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Municipal 
Tax 

(‘000) 

Direct $40,664,849 $12,843,110  131,950  $1,450,277 $910,429 $81,651 

Indirect  $24,127,180 $10,717,279  172,620  $1,258,022 $782,183 $128,321 

Induced $4,957,739 $3,997,305  69,798  $478,725 $296,674 $68,165 

 

  

 
                                            
20 In order to be able to compare the economic impacts generated by the Ontario food and beverage sector between 2010 and 
2012, MNP employed the same multipliers used in the baseline study to estimate the economic impact of the sector for the year 

2012.  
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Output 

Output directly generated by the Ontario food and beverage processing sector is estimated at $40.7 billion. 
Direct output supports a further $24.1 billion in indirect and $5.0 billion in induced output impacts. The total 
direct output generated by the sector increased by 5% since the baseline study.  

GDP 

GDP directly generated by the Ontario food and beverage manufacturing sector is estimated at $12.8 billion. 
Direct GDP supports a further $10.7 billion in indirect and $4.0 billion in induced GDP impacts. The total 
direct GDP generated by the sector increased by 6% since the baseline study. 

Employment  

Approximately 131,950 direct full-time equivalent positions (FTEs) are generated by food and beverage 
processors in the Ontario economy. Ontario food and beverage processors further generate 172,620 and 
69,798 indirect and induced FTEs, respectably. The total direct employment generated by the sector 
increased by 4% since the baseline study. 

Tax Revenue 

Direct federal, provincial and municipal taxes generated by the food and beverage manufacturing sector 
are estimated at $2.4 billion. The sector further generates $2.2 billion in indirect and $844 million in induced 
taxes to the different levels of government. The total direct government taxes generated by the sector 
increased by 6% since the baseline study. 

Please note that because tax revenues can regularly change due to modifications in tax policy, the tax 
revenue impacts in this report are estimates only and subject to change. They should be viewed as 
approximate in nature.  
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5. Historical Analysis 
In this section, MNP presents historical trends for revenues and expenses in the Ontario food and beverage 
manufacturing sector and its subsectors.  

Total Revenues 

Total food and beverage manufacturing revenues increased between 2007 and 2012. Revenues 
increased from $36.7 billion in 2007 to $40.7 billion in 2012. This was a total increase of 11% or an average 
increase of 2% per year. The food and beverage manufacturing sector experienced an increase in revenues 
each year since 2007. 

Figure 5. Ontario Food and Beverage Revenues, 2007 to 2012 

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2007 to 2012 

 

Total Expenses 

Total food and beverage manufacturing expenses increased between 2007 and 2012. Expenses 
increased from $32 billion in 2007 to $35.9 billion in 2012. This was a total increase of 12% or an average 
increase of 2% per year. The food and beverage manufacturing sector experienced an increase in 
expenses each year since 2007. 

Figure 6. Ontario Food and Beverage Revenues, 2007 to 2012 

 

Source: Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2007 to 2012 
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Total Revenues by Subsector 

Between 2007 and 2012, all food and beverage manufacturing subsectors experienced an increase 
in revenues except for the fruit and vegetable preserving and specialty food subsector. The 
subsectors that experienced the largest increases in revenues from 2007 to 2012 were the seafood, animal 
food and bakeries and tortilla manufacturing subsectors. The seafood, animal food and bakeries and tortilla 
manufacturing subsectors experienced increases in revenues of 76%, 32% and 21% respectively. The 
meat manufacturing subsector which accounts for the largest percentage of the total food and beverage 
manufacturing sector’s revenues, also experienced a slight increase in revenues from 2007 to 2012 (2% 
increase).  

Figure 7. Ontario Food and Beverage Subsector Revenues, 2007 to 2012 

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2012 
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Total Expenses by Subsector 

Between 2007 and 2012, all food and beverage manufacturing subsectors experienced an increase 
in expenses except for the fruit and vegetable preserving and specialty food subsector. The 
subsectors that experienced the largest increases in expenses from 2007 to 2012 were the seafood, animal 
food and other food manufacturing subsectors. The seafood, animal food and other food manufacturing 
subsectors experienced increases in expenses of 51%, 32% and 27% respectively. The meat 
manufacturing subsector accounts for the largest percentage of the total food and beverage manufacturing 
sector’s expenses. Meat manufacturing experienced an overall increase in expenses from 2007 to 2012 
(3% increase), even though the subsector experienced a decrease from 2010 to 2012.  

Figure 8. Ontario Food and Beverage Subsector Expenses, 2007 to 2012 

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2012 
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6. Forecasting Analysis 
Total Revenue  

Based on historical industry data obtained through Statistics Canada, MNP estimates that the Ontario food 
and beverage manufacturing sector’s total revenues will increase at an average rate of 2% per year.21 This 
would mean that revenues would be approximately $47.6 billion in 2020. 

Food and Beverage Manufacturing  2012 (‘000) 2020 (Forecast,’000) 

Total Revenue $40,664,849 $47,645,351 

Source for Baseline: Statistics Canada, Survey of Manufactures and Logging, 2012 

Direct Employment  

Based on historical data, MNP estimates that the Ontario food and beverage manufacturing industry’s 
employment similar to revenues will increase at a rate of 2% per year.22 This would mean that by 2020 the 
sector will generate 151,569 full time equivalents (FTE’s). 

Food and Beverage Manufacturing  2012  2020 (Forecast) 

Direct Employment (FTE’s) 131,950 151,569 

Source for Baseline: MNP Updated Economic Impact Analysis: Ontario’s Food and Beverage Processing Sector, 2012 

 

International Trade23 

Based on historical sector trade data, Ontario’s food and beverage manufacturing exports increased at an 
average rate of 3% per year. Ontario’s food and beverage manufacturing imports increase at an average 
rate of 6% per year. 24 Based on these historical growth rates, MNP estimates that the sector’s exports will 
be over $9.6 billion in 2020 and the sector’s imports will be over $22.4 billion in 2020. As this projection 
shows, without investments in local plants, innovation and capacity building, there is a risk that the trade 
imbalance will further widen as imports continue to outpace exports.  

Food and Beverage Manufacturing 2012 (‘000) 2020 (Forecast, ‘000) 

Total Exports $7,596,549 $9,623,081 

Total Imports $14,085,076 $22,449,471 

Source for Baseline: Industry Canada, International Trade Data, 2012 

  

 
                                            
21 This was the historical average revenue growth rate from 2004 to 2011 for Ontario’s food processing sector.  
22 Ibid.  
23 International trade statistics should be interpreted with caution, because Industry Canada’s export data is sometimes attributed to 

the U.S. when they really travel through the U.S. to other destinations. Similarly, import data is sometimes attributed to Ontario when 
they are really going through Ontario to other provinces.  
24 The historical growth rates were estimated based on historical food and beverage manufacturing exports and imports from 2000 

to 2012 for the province of Ontario. 
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7. Benchmarking Analysis 
This section includes key benchmarking statistics such as revenue and employment comparing the food 
and beverage processing sector to the following sectors in Ontario: 

1. Electrical equipment, appliance and component manufacturing [NAICS 335]. According to 
Industry Canada, this sector comprises establishments primarily engaged in manufacturing 
products that generate, distribute and use electrical power. Sample activities include:  

 Manufacturing electric lamp bulbs and tubes and lighting fixtures.  

 Manufacturing kitchen, bathroom and other household appliances. 

 Manufacturing equipment that generates and distributes electrical power. 
2. Motor vehicle manufacturing (subsector of transportation equipment manufacturing) 

[NAICS 3361]. According to Industry Canada, this subsector comprises establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing motor vehicles. Sample activities include manufacturing and assembly 
of complete motor vehicles, as well as manufacturing motor vehicle chasses. 

3. Agriculture [NAICS 111 and 112]. According to Industry Canada, this sector comprises 
establishments such as farms, orchards, groves, greenhouses and nurseries, primarily engaged in 
growing crops, plants, vines, trees and their seeds, as well as establishments, such as ranches, 
farms and feedlots, primarily engaged in raising animals, producing animal products and fattening 
animals. 

Total Revenues 

In 2012 the food and beverage manufacturing sector was the second largest out of the comparator 
sectors in terms of total revenues in Ontario.  

The benchmarking analysis shows that in 2012 the food and beverage manufacturing sector’s share of total 
manufacturing revenues in Ontario was 14%. In comparison, the electrical equipment, appliance and 
component manufacturing sector’s share was 2% and the motor vehicle manufacturing subsector’s share 
was 18%.   

Figure 9. Total Revenues by Sector (Value $’000; 2012) 

 

Source: Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2012 
Statistics Canada, Total Farm Cash Receipts, 201225 

  

 
                                            
25 All inter-farm sales within the province are excluded from total farm cash receipts estimates. 
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Between 2007 and 2012, the food and beverage manufacturing sector and the agriculture sector 
experienced revenue growth of 11% and 30% respectively while the comparator manufacturing 
sectors experienced decreases. The electrical equipment, appliance and component manufacturing 
sector and the motor vehicle manufacturing subsector experienced revenue decreases of 15% and 10% 
respectively. While the motor vehicle manufacturing subsector experienced significant growth (47% 
increase) from 2009 to 2012, the sector has not been able to fully recover from the recession experienced 
in 2009. Food, on the other hand, is considered a necessity. The food and beverage manufacturing sector 
and the agriculture sector, therefore, tend to be more resistant during times of economic instability than 
other manufacturing sectors.  

Figure 10. Total Revenues by Sector (2007-2012) 

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2007-2012 

Statistics Canada, Total Farm Cash Receipts, 2007-201226 

 

 
                                            
26 All inter-farm sales within the province are excluded from total farm cash receipts estimates. 
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Employment 

The food and beverage manufacturing sector was the largest out of the comparator sectors in terms 
of employment in Ontario in 2012.  

As shown in the figure below, in 2012 the food and beverage manufacturing sector’s employment surpassed 
electrical equipment, appliance and component manufacturing, motor vehicle manufacturing and the 
agriculture sector. 

Figure 11. Total Direct Employment by Sector27 

 
 

Source: Statistics Canada, Input Output Model 

  

 
                                            
27 The employment estimates for the four sectors / subsectors were derived using a Statistics Canada Input-Output Model. For 

information on employment data and related assumptions please refer to Appendix D. 
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8. SWOT Analysis 
There are a number of internal and external factors or trends that have impacted the Ontario food and 
beverage processing sector over the last several years, and will impact the industry in the years to come. 
In this chapter, we present a high level SWOT analysis for the Ontario food and beverage industry, including 
the information summarized in the table below:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 Attractive location. Location and logistics are a major strength for Ontario’s food and beverage 
processing sector. Ontario’s large, high-earning population and proximity to the US market provide the 
province with access to a large, lucrative potential consumer base. The Ontario market has more than 
13 million people and 139 million consumers are within a day's drive of Southern Ontario.28 The industry 
is also in close proximity to key distribution routes and major packaging companies. Ontario’s highway, 
rail and sea networks with advanced traffic-management systems help speed deliveries and connect 
food and beverage businesses with markets across Canada, the US, Latin America and other markets 
around the world. Ontario food and beverage companies’ proximity to local and global markets, 
combined with the province’s highly efficient transportation infrastructure, makes delivering products 
and services to market fast and convenient. 

 Favourable climate and abundant resources. Southern Ontario’s rich agricultural lands and mild 
climate allow for the production of more than 200 agricultural commodities.29 

 Reputation for safety and quality. Consumers in Ontario know that they can trust Ontario food and 
beverage products as a result of the industry’s high standards in safety and quality excellence. 

 Quality research and education opportunities. In Ontario, there are ample opportunities for students 
to gain the skills required to participate in the industry and for research to be conducted to support the 
industry. Institutions such as the universities of Guelph, Toronto, Queens and Western Ontario and a 
number of colleges such as Craig Richardson Institute of Food Processing Technology, George Brown 
College, Centennial College and Humber College offer such opportunities. 

 Opportunities for commercialization. There are abundant opportunities for Ontario processors to 
bring innovative agri-food products to market through commercialisation opportunities made possible 
through centres such as the Agri-Tech Commercialization Centre, Guelph Food Technology Centre, 
Toronto Food Business Incubator and the Vineland Research and Innovation Centre. 

 A rising complement of SMEs. The majority of Ontario food and beverage processors are smaller 
companies. Ninety percent of them employ less than 100 people. SMEs in the food and beverage space 
are experiencing faster growth than larger food companies and have the highest export potential. These 
smaller firms are nearly all owner-operated businesses producing fresh product for serving niche 

 
                                            
28 Why Ontario: Proximity to Market. Government of Ontario. February 2012. http://www.sse.gov.on.ca/medt/investinontario/en.  
29 Ontario Where Good Ideas Grow. Ontario Ministry of Economic Development and Trade. March 2009. 
http://www.investinontario.com. 
29 Why Ontario: Proximity to Market. Government of Ontario. February 2012. http://www.sse.gov.on.ca/medt/investinontario/en.  

Strengths. Internal attributes of 
the sector or the province of 

Ontario that could be helpful to 
achieving success / growth. 

Weaknesses. Internal attributes 
of the sector or the province of 
Ontario that could be harmful to 

achieving success / growth. 

Threats. External conditions that 
could be harmful to the sector’s 

success / growth. 

Opportunities. External 
conditions that could be helpful to 

the sector’s success / growth. 
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markets.30 One subsector with a growing complement of SMEs is the Ontario craft beer industry. There 
are over 50 craft breweries in the province, which are growing at anywhere from 20 to 30% per year.31 

 Strong relationships. Contributing to the success of the food and beverage processing sector in the 
province are the strong relationships that exist among businesses, government and academia. 

 Competitive food and agriculture clusters. Ontario is one of the largest and most competitive food 
clusters in North America. Half of Canada's top ranked food and beverage manufacturers are 
headquartered in the Greater Toronto Area. In total, the city’s food and beverage cluster has over 1,000 
food and beverage manufacturing establishments employing over 50,000 people.32 Along with Chicago, 
New York and Los Angeles, the Greater Toronto Area is one of the largest food and beverage clusters 
on the continent. Another example is the City of Guelph, which has a combination of primary agriculture 
and food processing organizations, including numerous public sector laboratory and research centres. 
The partnership between the University of Guelph and OMAFRA has created ease of access to expertise 
in Guelph. Examples of other research and commercialization organizations in Guelph include the 
Livestock Research and Innovation Centre, BioEnterprise, Ontario Agri-Food Technologies, Soy20/20 
and the Agriculture Research Institute of Ontario.  

 Educated workforce. Ontario has a highly educated workforce. Over sixty percent of the provincial 
labour force aged 25 to 64 holds a postsecondary degree of equivalent.33  

 Favourable corporate tax rate. Ontario’s corporate tax rate is viewed as highly competitive with other 
regions and countries.34  

 
 
 
 

 Costly to operate in major urban centres. Particularly in the Greater Toronto Area it is becoming 
increasingly cost prohibitive for manufacturers to be in close proximity to needed supply chain and 
infrastructure due to expensive land costs, high commercial property tax, residential encroachment and 
high cost of utilities (water, waste water, gas and electricity). 

 Steep increases in input costs. High and unavoidable costs associated with food and beverage 
manufacturing, resulting from increases in energy, water and waste management costs, make it less 
attractive to invest in the region. Increases in employment costs as a result of employee attraction and 
retention efforts and international taxes on imported inputs have also contributed to rising input costs 
associated with food and beverage manufacturing.  

 Risks associated with consolidation. Retail and distribution consolidation in Ontario has resulted in 
a few major food retailers and distributors dominating the marketplace and imposing significant 
competitive pressure on small and medium sized food and beverage processors. Consolidation is also 
taking place at the primary level, increasing food processing input costs and further squeezing the profit 
margins of food and beverage processors.  

 Recent plant closures. Ontario food and beverage plant closures in recent years, like the Heinz plant 
in Leamington and the Kellogg plant in London have led to job losses in the industry. While these plant 
closures have been troubling for the industry, it is important to note that the provincial food and beverage 
industry is also opening new plants and making major investments to expand facilities. Examples of new 
facilities and facility expansions include the new $100 million Dr. Oetker frozen-pizza plant in London, 
Grissin Bon’s new Brantford breadstick facility, Maple Leaf’s new distribution centre in Puslinch and the 
expansion of Maple Leaf’s Brampton facility. 

 
                                            
30 Key Industry Sectors: Food and Beverage: City of Toronto. 2015. 
31 Ontario Craft Brewers – Industry Fact Sheet, 2014.  
32 Ibid. 
33 Invest in the Greater Toronto Area: Food and Beverage Sector Overview. Greater Toronto Marketing Alliance. 
34 The Changing Face of Food Manufacturing in Canada: An Analysis of Plant Closings, Openings and Investments, Project 3b. 

CAPI Processed Food Research Program. 

WEAKNESSES 
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 Regulatory environment. The complex and constantly changing regulatory environment that exists 
imposes high compliance costs on industry participants and limits their ability to innovate to satisfy 
changing consumer food and beverage preferences. The current regulatory environment favours 
importers over exporters. There are less stringent requirements to import food products into Canada 
than for local food and beverage manufacturers to export.  

 Difficulty in securing financing. Margins in the food processing industry are perceived to be low and, 
as a result, financial institutions are less inclined to provide financing to companies in the industry. This 
problem is particularly pronounced for SMEs.  

 High industry entry costs. Some subsectors have high capital and scale requirements which may 
deter new players from entering the industry. 

 Seasonal production. Unlike some competitors, producers and processors in Ontario are faced with 
the challenge of managing seasonality related to the production of commodities resulting in the cost 
related to imported supply. 

 Low levels of investment in traditional R&D by SMEs. Technology such as automation for food 
processing, food packaging and inventory management can address many production and efficiency 
challenges in a processing plant. Even though the Ontario food and beverage industry has begun 
ramping up their investment in equipment in recent years, more investment is needed. Small and 
medium sized businesses are trailing larger, more productive and innovative companies through the 
application of information product development techniques. Programs which encourage investments in 
new technologies and more efficient processes can support and encourage industry investment in 
innovation and improve industry productivity.  

  

 

 

 Expanding export opportunities. Recognition of the wholesome and safe quality of Canadian food 
products, the growing population in developing countries and rising middle-class populations in 
emerging countries are creating new opportunities for food and beverage manufacturers in Ontario. 
While the depreciation of the Canadian dollar and related decline in prices of Canadian exports in export 
destinations is tied to an increase in demand for Canadian products abroad, it is important to note that 
companies with higher inputs of raw materials from the US will not see the benefit of the Canadian dollar 
to the same degree. Two important bilateral trade agreements with potential to open significant new 
markets for Canadian companies are the Canada-European Union Comprehensive Economic and 
Trade Agreement (CETA) and the Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP). If approved by all EU member 
states, CETA will eliminate 98% of the trade tariffs between Canada and the EU. The TPP, which aims 
for "comprehensive" removal of tariff and nontariff barriers, is the most ambitious trade agreement ever 
attempted. As of early 2015, 12 countries throughout the Asia Pacific region are participating in 
negotiations: Australia, Brunei, Canada, Chile, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, Peru, 
Singapore, the United States and Vietnam.  

 Shifting consumer preferences – healthy foods. Consumers are increasingly targeting healthier food 
and beverage options and, in doing this, are becoming more aware of the contents of the products they 
consume. Sought after functional qualities (e.g. gluten-free, zero trans-fat etc.) are being incorporated 
into processed foods, providing manufacturers with opportunities to innovate to develop healthier food 
products that satisfy consumer preferences. 

 Shifting consumer preferences – simple foods. Canadians are squeezed for time and are developing 
a strong preference for quick, efficiency-driven products, fully or partly prepared meal solutions. Smaller 
packaging, low cost and quick meals are increasing over traditional timed meals.  

 Shifting consumer preferences – alternative retail options. Alternative retail options like farmer’s 
markets, convenience stores and online retailers are increasing wallet-share of the Canadian shopper, 
who traditionally heavily favoured suburban big box stores. This growth has been apparent in urban 
centres, where pop-up farmer’s markets and convenience stores are becoming more viable food retail 
options. 

OPPORTUNITIES 
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 Demand for innovative products. The manufacturing and promotion of new, value-add and niche 
products, such as peanut free confectionary, wine, and bio-fuels, can provide new opportunities for 
processors in the province. 

 Changing demographics. Growing and ethnically diverse populations in Ontario and other markets 
have generated an interest in innovative food products. The Greater Toronto Area is one of the world’s 
most international cities; 50% of the population are born outside of Canada. Similarly, the ageing 
population, which is believed to have an unparalleled level of disposable income, is expected to alter 
consumer demand patterns. Long-term success of processing businesses will depend on their ability to 
adapt products to meet the demands of changing demographics. The industry is already beginning to 
tap into these changing consumer trends. About a quarter of processing plants in the Greater Toronto 
Area are considered to be making specialty products, and specialty product foods have grown about 
twice as fast as the average food product in recent years.35   

 Increasing innovation along the value chain. There is an opportunity to create stronger linkages 
along the food and beverage value chain, to turn the supply chain into a value chain, where information 
and insights are shared at all stages to accelerate innovative processes, products and 
commercialization. 

 Contributions to sustainability. There is increasing consumer awareness of and concern about 
environmental and social responsibility issues (e.g. food safety, ethical treatment of animals etc.) 
Consumers are looking for evidence of social, economic and environmental sustainability efforts. 
Processors continue to make contributions in this area as it directly related to marketing and sales 
opportunities. 

 The “buy-local” movement. Concerns over imported food have encouraged consumers to purchase 
locally produced products. In Ontario, consumers are enthusiastic to support local farmers and boost 
the local economy by choosing food and beverage products produced in the province. In November, 
Ontario passed Bill 36, the Local Food Act, 2013 to help foster successful and resilient local food 
economies and systems in Ontario, help increase awareness of local food in Ontario, including the 
diversity of local food, and develop new markets for local food.36 “Buy local” opportunities also link to 
the changing trends in consumers preferences, with health conscious consumers preferring fresh, local 
products that are grown without preservatives.  

 
 
 

 Increasing international competition. There is growing competition from processors in the US and 
emerging markets. While bilateral trade agreement such as CETA and the TPP will provide Canadian 
food and beverage processors with access to new markets, they also welcome the introduction of foreign 
products into Canada. The Euro just like the Canadian dollar has declined recently, so increased imports 
from the European Union, especially, may negatively impact the competitive position of Canadian 
domestic food processors in the local marketplace - for the Ontario cheese industry for instance.  

 Increased pressure on profitability. Competition between private labels and national brands is likely 
to increase as a result of heightened consumer price-sensitivity resulting in lower profit margins for food 
and beverage manufacturers in the province. 

 Shifting consumer preferences. Consumers are increasingly targeting healthier food and beverage 
options and, in doing this, are becoming more aware of the contents of the products they consume. As 
a result, the consumption of some particular processed food and beverage products may diminish. 

 Required investment in food safety. Food safety standards have tightened in recent year’s making 
food safety an increasingly important issue. While food and beverage products in the country are 
generally safe there are increasing costs associated with food safety program implementation for 
processors. New technologies and rapid identification are critical to program effectiveness and must be 
resourced appropriately. There are currently no tax incentives for purchasing food safety equipment or 

 
                                            
35 Key Industry Sectors: Food and Beverage: City of Toronto. 2015. 
36 Local Food Act 2013. OMAFRA. http://www.omafra.gov.on.ca/english/about/localfood.htm. 
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initiating food safety programs in Canada, making the financing of food safety equipment and initiatives 
challenging for food and beverage processors.  

 Anticipated labour gap. Leaders of food and beverage companies are concerned about meeting the 
growing demand for skilled labour. They suggest that greater use of joint government industry 
apprenticeships and training programs is needed to help address this growing challenge. In an effort to 
increase efficiency and reduce the need for labour, manufacturing jobs have been on the decline and 
non-manufacturing jobs on the rise in the food and beverage industry in recent years. Recent changes 
to Canada’s Temporary Foreign Worker Program may lead to further labour supply challenges for the 
sector. Recent changes include barring employers from hiring low-wage temporary foreign workers in 
regions where the unemployment rate is above six per cent, a cap on the percentage of foreign workers 
that employers can hire per work site and an increased application fee per worker.37 

 

  

 
                                            
37 Temporary Foreign Worker Overhaul Imposes Limits, Hikes Inspections. CBC, June 20, 2014. 
http://www.cbc.ca/news/politics/temporary-foreign-worker-overhaul-imposes-limits-hikes-inspections-1.2682209. 
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Appendix A – Subsector Profiles 
This appendix contains key statistics for each of the 10 food and beverage subsectors in Ontario. 

Table 4. Food and Beverage Manufacturing Subsector Profile38 

Key Statistics 
Value $(‘000) 

2010 

Value $(‘000) 

2012 

Percentage 
Change39 

ANIMAL FOOD 

Total revenue $2,448,256 $2,768,929 13% 

Value of shipments $1,949,379 $2,047,242 5% 

Manufacturing value-added $468,576 $358,615 -23% 

Total expenses $2,195,733 $2,525,268 15% 

Net profit $252,523 $243,661 -4% 

Total number of employees 3,704 4,189 13% 

Total wages and salaries $147,772 $167,127 13% 

Number of establishments 179 208 N/A 

Exports $158,609 $238,472 50% 

Imports $500,223 $571,349 14% 

GRAIN AND OILSEED MILLING 

Total revenue $4,014,107 $4,317,631 8% 

Value of shipments $3,483,566 $3,856,194 11% 

Manufacturing value-added $1,012,451 $1,170,788 16% 

Total expenses $3,532,263 $3,783,498 7% 

Net profit $481,844 $534,133 11% 

Total number of employees 3,504 3,769 8% 

Total wages and salaries $172,911 $185,986 8% 

Number of establishments 63 61 N/A 

Exports $936,854 $1,167,166 25% 

Imports $1,464,825 $1,657,485 13% 

SUGAR AND CONFECTIONERY 

Total revenue $2,620,133 $2,733,135 4% 

Value of shipments $2,416,756 $2,399,688 -1% 

Manufacturing value-added $923,509 $1,001,543 8% 

Total expenses $2,303,589 $2,198,985 -5% 

Net profit $316,544 $534,150 69% 

Total number of employees 11,635 12,137 4% 

Total wages and salaries $463,448 $483,436 4% 

Number of establishments 136 135 N/A 

Exports $866,007 $886,650 2% 

Imports $1,072,744 $1,389,361 30% 

 
                                            
38 For more information on the employment data, wages and salaries data and related assumptions please see Appendix D. 
39 For the number of establishments, the estimate for the year 2010 was obtained from Statistics Canada’s Annual Survey of 
Manufacturers and Logging and the number of establishments for the year 2012 was obtained from Statistics Canada’s Canadian 

Business Patterns Database. Because of the difference in methodology used by Statistics Canada in each of its publications, 
readers should exercise caution when interpreting or comparing the number of establishments between 2010 and 2012. 
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Key Statistics 
Value $(‘000) 

2010 

Value $(‘000) 

2012 

Percentage 
Change39 

FRUIT AND VEGETABLE 

Total revenue $3,434,659 $3,144,907 -8% 

Value of shipments $2,627,466 $2,680,536 2% 

Manufacturing value-added $1,099,304 $1,183,921 8% 

Total expenses $2,971,256 $2,676,480 -10% 

Net profit $463,403 $468,427 1% 

Total number of employees 14,816 13,566 -8% 

Total wages and salaries $627,840 $574,875 -8% 

Number of establishments 194 211 N/A 

Exports $582,824 $667,167 14% 

Imports $1,610,926 $2,023,451 26% 

DAIRY PRODUCTS 

Total revenue $5,109,119 $5,231,886 2% 

Value of shipments $4,452,705 $4,588,507 3% 

Manufacturing value-added $966,278 $992,867 3% 

Total expenses $4,854,698 $4,979,669 3% 

Net profit $254,421 $252,217 -1% 

Total number of employees 10,043 10,284 2% 

Total wages and salaries $436,888 $447,386 2% 

Number of establishments 329 226 N/A 

Exports $185,200 $203,417 10% 

Imports $292,775 $309,196 6% 

MEAT PRODUCTS (INCLUDING POULTRY) 

Total revenue $8,399,192 $8,349,561 -1% 

Value of shipments $8,137,663 $8,105,150 0% 

Manufacturing value-added $2,414,751 $2,207,538 -9% 

Total expenses $7,722,982 $7,827,131 1% 

Net profit $676,210 $522,430 -23% 

Total number of employees 30,058 29,880 -1% 

Total wages and salaries $1,275,205 $1,267,670 -1% 

Number of establishments 349 330 N/A 

Exports $1,161,708 $1,073,134 -8% 

Imports $1,806,722 $2,527,365 40% 

SEAFOOD 

Total revenue $265,653 $294,498 11% 

Value of shipments $255,114 $284,818 12% 

Manufacturing value-added $113,825 $119,762 5% 

Total expenses $239,169 $255,160 7% 

Net profit $26,484 $39,338 49% 

Total number of employees 1,474 1,634 11% 

Total wages and salaries $45,920 $50,906 11% 

Number of establishments 43 39 N/A 

Exports $119,770 $110,690 -8% 

Imports $634,029 $698,427 10% 
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Key Statistics 
Value $(‘000) 

2010 

Value $(‘000) 

2012 

Percentage 
Change39 

BAKERIES AND TORTILLA 

Total revenue $4,719,412 $4,902,810 4% 

Value of shipments $4,284,172 $4,402,578 3% 

Manufacturing value-added $2,148,275 $2,151,783 0% 

Total expenses $4,198,846 $4,495,084 7% 

Net profit $520,566 $407,726 -22% 

Total number of employees 23,658 24,578 4% 

Total wages and salaries $961,033 $998,379 4% 

Number of establishments 844 861 N/A 

Exports $1,416,458 $1,578,971 11% 

Imports $763,774 $887,490 16% 

OTHER FOOD MANUFACTURING 

Total revenue $3,314,654 $3,704,656 12% 

Value of shipments $3,058,231 $3,397,691 11% 

Manufacturing value-added $1,193,578 $1,273,059 7% 

Total expenses $2,910,319 $3,293,830 13% 

Net profit $404,335 $410,826 2% 

Total number of employees 16,616 18,571 12% 

Total wages and salaries $674,977 $754,394 12% 

Number of establishments 343 433 N/A 

Exports $884,391 $1,091,860 23% 

Imports $2,029,920 $2,342,098 15% 

BEVERAGE MANUFACTURING 

Total revenue $4,436,085 $5,216,836 18% 

Value of shipments $4,153,682 $4,915,716 18% 

Manufacturing value-added $2,572,353 $3,029,891 18% 

Total expenses $3,037,116 $3,816,891 26% 

Net profit $1,398,969 $1,399,944 0.1% 

Total number of employees 11,438 13,341 17% 

Total wages and salaries $579,982 $674,016 16% 

Number of establishments 419 423 N/A 

Exports $497,813 $579,021 16% 

Imports $1,554,997 $1,678,853 8% 
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Number of Establishments by Subsector 
 
The following chart illustrates the number of establishments by subsector. 
 
The largest food and beverage processing subsector in terms of number of establishments is bakeries and 
tortilla manufacturing, followed by other food and beverage manufacturing. Together these three subsectors 
accounted for about 70% of the total number of food and beverage manufacturing establishments in 2012. 

Figure 12. Number of Establishments by Subsector, 2012 
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Appendix B – Data Sources  
This appendix lists the key data sources that MNP consulted throughout our analyses. Supplementary 
references are included in the footnotes throughout the report.  

Ontario Websites 

 City of Toronto, Key Industry Sectors: Food and Beverage, www1.toronto.ca  

 Food and Beverage Ontario, www.foodandbeverageontario.ca 

 Greater Toronto Marketing Alliance, http://www.greatertoronto.org/ 

 Guelph Food Technology Centre, www.gftc.ca 

 Invest in Ontario, www.sse.gov.on.ca 

 Ontario Food Industry - Ontario Food Cluster, www.ontariofoodcluster.com  

 Ontario Ministry of Economic Development and Trade, www.ontariocanada.com 

 Ontario Ministry of Finance, www.fin.gov.on.ca/en 

 Ontario’s Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs, www.omafra.gov.on.ca 

Canadian Websites 

 Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, www.agr.gc.ca 

 Food and Farming Canada, www.foodandfarmingcanada.com 

 Industry Canada, www.ic.gc.ca 

 Statistics Canada, www.statcan.gc.ca  

 The Canadian Agri-Food Policy Institute, Processed Food Research Program, www.capi-

icpa.ca/proc-food/project1/ag-overall.html 
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Appendix C – Glossary of Economic Terms  
Term Definition 

Direct 
Impacts 

 Direct impacts are the economic impacts of a sector that are due to changes to front 
end businesses that receive operating revenue as a direct consequence of a sector. 
Direct impacts are related to original purchases or “direct sales” from primary 
suppliers. 

 Example: In the case of food and beverage processing, direct impacts are related to 
the spending that processors make when purchasing goods and services from their 
suppliers, for example, purchasing grain and vegetables from Ontario producers. 
Processors’ spending also supports a certain number of jobs and generates a share 
of the personal income of the employees of these primary suppliers. 

Exports  Exports include all goods leaving the country (through customs) for a foreign 
destination. 

FTE  FTE means full-time equivalent employee. 

GDP  GDP is the “value added” to the economy (the unduplicated total value of goods and 
services). 

Government 
Tax Revenue 

 Government tax revenue is the total amount of tax revenues generated for different 
levels of government including municipal, provincial and federal taxes. 

Imports  Imports include all goods which have entered the country (Canada) by crossing 
territorial (customs) boundaries, whether for immediate domestic consumption or for 
storage in customs bonded warehouses.  

Indirect 
Impacts 

 Indirect impacts are due to changes in the activity of a sector’s suppliers. Indirect 
impacts include the spending that food and beverage processors’ suppliers make 
when purchasing goods and services from their own suppliers (i.e. secondary 
suppliers) in order to meet the demand generated by the food and beverage 
processing sector. 

 Example: When food and beverage processors spend money on agricultural 
products, producers in turn purchase inputs such as feed, seed and machinery to 
meet demand. This spending by producers reflects the indirect impacts of food and 
beverage processing spending on agricultural commodities. Ontario food and 
beverage processing spending also supports a certain number of jobs and 
generates a share of the personal income of the employees of these secondary 
suppliers.  

Induced 
Impacts  

 Induced impacts are due to shifts in spending on goods and services as a 
consequence of the payroll of the directly and indirectly affected businesses. In 
the case of food and beverage processing, induced impacts reflect the additional 
spending by the employees of the processors’ suppliers (primary suppliers) and their 
suppliers’ suppliers (secondary suppliers).  

 Example: Using the example from above, the additional wages received by 
production / farming employees, feed company employees, seed company 
employees and machinery company employees “induce” spending. For example, 
these employees make consumer purchases at the grocery store, gas station, etc.  
The jobs and income that result from these consumer purchases are considered 
induced impacts. 
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Term Definition 

Manufacturing 
Value-Added 

 Manufacturing value-added is the value of manufacturing revenues plus net change 
in the inventory of goods in process and finished goods, less the costs of materials 
and supplies and of the energy, water and vehicle fuel used. 

Nominal GDP  Nominal GDP is the “value added” to the economy (the unduplicated total value of 
goods and services) that has not been adjusted for inflation. 

Output  Output is the total gross value of all business revenue. This is the broadest measure 
of economic activity. 
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Appendix D – Economic Impact Methodology 
and Assumptions 
Economic Impact Methodology 

In general, economic impacts are viewed as being restricted to quantitative, well-established measures of 
economic activity. The most commonly used of these measures are output, GDP, government tax revenue 
and employment: 

 Output – the total gross value of all business revenue. This is the broadest measure of economic 
activity. 

 GDP – the “value added” to the economy (the unduplicated total value of goods and services).  

 Government Tax Revenue – the total amount of tax revenues generated for different levels of 
government. 

 Employment – the number of additional jobs created. 

MNP estimated quantitative economic impacts of Ontario’s food and beverage processing using an input-
output model with Statistics Canada 2007 multipliers. Input-output models are based on statistical 
information about the flow of goods and services among various industries. We applied the model and the 
relevant multipliers to the revenue generated by each Ontario’s food and beverage 10 subsectors to 
estimate direct, indirect and induced impacts: 

 Direct impacts are due to changes to front end businesses that receive operating revenue as a 
direct consequence of an industry. Direct impacts are related to original purchases or “direct sales” 
from primary suppliers. 

 Indirect impacts are due to changes in the activity of suppliers. Indirect impacts include the 
spending that food and beverage processors’ suppliers make when purchasing goods and services 
from their own suppliers (i.e. secondary suppliers) in order to meet the demand generated by the 
food and beverage processing sector. 

 Induced impacts are due to shifts in spending on goods and services as a consequence of the 
payroll of the directly and indirectly affected businesses. In the case of food and beverage 
processing, induced impacts reflect the additional spending by the employees of the processors’ 
suppliers (primary suppliers) and their suppliers’ suppliers (secondary suppliers).  

For examples of direct, indirect and induced impacts, please see the glossary in Appendix C of this 
report.  
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Assumptions 

Estimating Beverage Manufacturing Data 

Statistics Canada does not publish key industry statistics for Ontario beverage manufacturing alone. The 
agency only publishes aggregated beverage manufacturing (NAICS code 3121) and tobacco manufacturing 
(NAICS code 3122) data. Statistics Canada protects the confidentiality of tobacco manufactures in Ontario 
because there are so few of them. In this way, Statistics Canada meets the confidentiality standards set 
out by the Statistics Act. Separate beverage and tobacco statistics are available for Canada as a whole.  

MNP developed a process to separate beverage from tobacco statistics for the baseline economic impact 
study (described below). In the original study, we estimated the beverage industry’s share of the combined 
beverage and tobacco sector for the years 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010. In the current study, 
we used the three year average (2008 to 2010) of the beverage industry’s share of the overall beverage 
and tobacco industry to estimate beverage industry statistics in 2011 and 2012. We used three year 
averages from the original study to estimate beverage industry revenues, expenses, value of shipments 
and manufacturing value added. 
 
Procedure Used in the Baseline Study  

MNP separated beverage and tobacco statistics to report on the size and impacts of the Ontario beverage 
processing subsector and hence the food and beverage processing sector as a whole.  

MNP extrapolated the beverage manufacturing data from the aggregated beverage and tobacco 
manufacturing data using a three step process. The process and related assumptions are described below 
using revenue data as an example: 

1. MNP estimated tobacco manufacturing revenues in Ontario. According to Statistics Canada, 
in 2009, there were 22 tobacco manufacturing establishments in Canada, 14 in Ontario (63.63%) 
and 8 in Quebec (36.36%). MNP assumed that the proportion for total tobacco manufacturing 
revenue in Ontario versus Canada is the same as the proportion of total establishments in Ontario 
versus Quebec (63.63%). Hence, MNP estimated Ontario’s tobacco manufacturing revenue to be 
63.63% of total revenues for tobacco manufacturing in Canada. 

2. MNP estimated beverage manufacturing revenues in Ontario. From 2005 to 2009, Statistics 
Canada reported data for three out of the four subsectors under beverage manufacturing. By doing 
this, Statistics Canada suppressed revenue data for one subsector to prevent full disclosure of 
beverage manufacturing revenue data. From 2005 to 2008, winery revenues (NAICS code 31213) 
were suppressed. In 2009, winery revenues were reported but distilleries (NAICS code 31214) 
were suppressed.40 In 2010, both winery and distillery revenues were suppressed. 

a. Estimate 2010 winery revenues. MNP assumed that revenues for Ontario’s wineries had 
the same percentage change from 2009 to 2010 as the average change for the three 
reported subsectors - soft drink and ice manufacturing (NAICS code 31211), breweries 
(NAICS code 31212) and distilleries (NAICS code 31214).  

b. Estimate 2010 distillery revenues. Statistics Canada listed the same number of distillery 
establishments in 2008 and 2009. MNP assumed that revenues for Ontario’s distilleries in 
2009 were the same as in 2008. To calculate the 2010 distillery revenues, MNP used the 
same procedure as for wineries and multiplied 2009 revenues with the average change for 
the three reported subsectors.  

c. Calculate Ontario beverage manufacturing revenues. MNP then added the estimated 
revenues (wineries and distilleries) to the actual revenues for the remaining subsectors. 

3. Last, MNP verified beverage manufacturing revenues in Ontario. MNP compared the actual 
aggregated beverage and tobacco revenues with the estimated revenues (summary of the outputs 

 
                                            
40 MNP accessed the data in February 2012. In April 2012, winery revenues had been suppressed also.  



  
FINAL REPORT 

 

 
 

Food and Beverage Ontario: Updated Economic Impact Study 

36 

 

of Step 1 and Step 2 above) to ensure they are reasonably close. The values were comparable. 
From 2004 to 2010 there was only 4% to 8% variability between the two values. 

Estimating Employment and Wages and Salaries Data 

Employment estimates can vary depending on the data sources and assumptions used. MNP estimated 
direct, indirect and induced employment, as well as wages and salaries using an input-output model and 
the procedure described earlier in this appendix. 

All other statistics such as total revenues, value of shipments, total expenses, manufacturing value added, 
exports, and imports are based on Statistics Canada, Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, 2010 
and 2012 and Industry Canada, International Trade Data, 2010 and 2012 unless otherwise noted. 

Although Statistics Canada, through the Annual Survey of Manufacturers and Logging, reports 
employment, wages and salaries statistics for Ontario’s food and beverage processing sector, the 
employment, wages and salaries figures derived through Statistics Canada’s input-output model are 
believed to be more representative of the food and beverage processing sector. 

Estimating Employment Data for the Comparator Sectors and Subsectors 

For the benchmarking analysis section in this report, MNP needed to compare the food and beverage 
processing sector’s direct employment to the electrical equipment, appliance and component 
manufacturing, the motor vehicle manufacturing and the agriculture sector’s employment.  

In order to obtain direct employment estimates for the comparator sectors and subsectors using an input-
output model, MNP used the following approach: 

 MNP used an input-output model with Statistics Canada multipliers to estimate the direct 
employment impacts of Ontario’s electronic and component manufacturing sector. To estimate 
economic impacts, MNP assumed total sector revenues of $5,404,596.41 

 MNP used an input-output model with Statistics Canada multipliers to estimate direct employment 
impacts of Ontario’s agriculture sector. To estimate impacts, MNP assumed total sector farm cash 
receipts of $12,054,263.42       

 MNP used an input-output model with Statistics Canada multipliers to estimate the direct 
employment impacts of Ontario’s motor vehicle manufacturing sector. To estimate economic 
impacts, MNP assumed total sector revenues of $51,796,174.43 
 

 

  

 
                                            
41 Survey of Manufacturers and Logging. Statistics Canada. 2012.  
42 Farm Cash Receipts. Statistics Canada. 2012. 
43 Survey of Manufacturers and Logging. Statistics Canada. 2012.  
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Appendix E – About MNP 
MNP is the fastest growing chartered accountancy and business advisory firm in Canada. Founded in 1945, 
MNP has grown from a single office in Manitoba to more than 75 offices and 3,200 team members across 
Canada. MNP is a member of Praxity AISBL, a global alliance of independent firms, which enables us to 
access a broad range of industry specific expertise worldwide. 

 
 

At MNP, our professionals are the driving force behind our success. They continue to demonstrate our 
culture and values which is integral to the way we conduct business, both internally and externally. As such, 
MNP is proud to be recognized for the third year in a row as one of the 50 Best Employers in Canada by 
Maclean’s magazine. 

MNP provides a wide range of accounting, finance and business advisory services to clients. These 
include:  

 Assurance  Taxation 

 Corporate Finance  Mergers and Acquisitions 

 Enterprise Risk Services  Forensic Accounting 

 Consulting  Insolvency and Corporate Recovery 

 Succession   Valuations and Litigation Support 

 
 


